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Resource/Open Space Parks

Resource parks are natural resource lands set aside for preservation of significant natural
resources, open space and areas for visual aesthetics, buffering, and preservation of
vegetation, wetland, stream, or wildlife habitat. These lands are typically characterized by
steep slopes, significant natural vegetation, wildlife habitats, drainage ways and ravines,
surface water management areas, wetlands, lakes, streams, other environmentally
sensitive areas and utility easements. The location and frequency of resource areas will
depend on the natural conditions intrinsic to the place of study.

Resource and open space lands are defined by areas of natural quahty for pass:ve use or
nature oriented outdoor recreation. They should encompass lakes, streams, marshes,

flora fauna topography and other d/verse or unique natural resources. Recreational use,

such as an interpretative trail, viewpoint, exhibit signs, picnic areas or other features, may
be secondary, non-intrusive uses of the property.

The City currently owns seven properties totaling approximately 97 acres of land within
the city limits that are considered resource or open space. These lands include stream
corridors, wetlands and floodplains, steep slopes and woodland areas, unique ecological
and wildlife habitats and other fragile environments.

The shaded paragraph above was included as a “sidebar” in the Planning Commission Recommended
Comprehensive Plan (March 2015} within the Parks and Recreation Element.

The current 2009 Comprehensive Plan includes a similar Public Parks designation as well as an Open Space
Tract designation:

Public Parks
This designation has been applied to all existing and planned publicly owned parks.
Open Space Tracts

This designation has been applied to all “open space tracts” within the city limits that have
been retained as open space areas. Many of these areas were set aside as part of
development agreements and are owned by King County. They are often located in
sensitive environmental areas. Open Space areas may be suitable for passive and/or active
recreation development such as neighborhood parks.

The Planning Commission Recommended Comprehensive Plan {(March 2015) Land Use Element includes
the following related land use designation:

Public Parks
Purpose: This designation is applied to all existing and planned publicly owned parks.
Allowed uses & density: Public parks.

The 2015 Recommended Plan does not include the Open Space Tracts designation. A purpose of the Plan
Update included consolidating and simplifying land use designations. Open Space designations would be
redesignated to the surrounding predominant designation. As another example, Office and High Density
Residential and Office would be redesignated to surrounding designations such as CBD or General
Commercial.

The Subdivision regulations in Title 20 WMC includes this definition of open space:
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7. Impacts on rents by allowing retail in Warehouse District

Qualitatively, if retail uses are capped in terms of size and are accessory in nature, we would not anticipate
significant changes in rents. The location and scope of the allowances should consider the mix of uses in
the different industrial parks. For example, would accessory retail/restaurant associated with wineries
and distilleries conflict with hours of use by other light industrial uses, e.g. manufacturing, assembly,
construction, etc.?

The City’s 2012 Retail Demand Study identified the unmet demand for an additional 400,000 square feet
of retail space in the City’s Primary Retail Trade Area. A recent review of retail rents in the area supports
that there is still substantial unmet demand for retail space, with rents steadily increasing since 2010 and
recent vacancy rates below 4%. Opening up the Warehouse District to more retail uses will likely increase
overall rents in this area making it more difficult for industrial uses to continue operation in the area.

8. Menu approach of proposed alternatives showing the number of housing units or jobs generated
by each separate option

The following Exhibit approximates the number of housing and jobs by feature. The estimates are based
on a land capacity analysis that provides for average densities or floor area ratios/square feet per
employee.

Exhibit 5. Approximate Number of Housing and Jobs by Alternative 2 and 3 Feature

Option Additional Additional Jobs

Housing Units
Alternative 2: Amenity Mixed Use District 100 70
Alternative2: Regional Retail Overlay NA 75
Allow only small retail in Warehouse District NA 35-45
Alternative 2: CBD enhanced development incentives 315 620

including affordable housing incentives and the SEPA
Facilitation tools

Alternative 2: Allow Mixed Use in GB, Change Gateway to 70 185
GB, Update development incentives {e.g. for office)

Alternative 3: Allow Additional Heights in Downtown: Add a 705 7,100
sixth story, at up to 75-80 feet in the CBD

Notes: Figures are rounded. See also Draft EIS Exhibit 2-4 table notes for description of features and capacity. See
comparison of CBD capacity by alternative in Draft EIS Exhibit 2-6. Option 3

Source: BERK Consulting 2014 and 2015

For the Amenity Mixed Use and GB districts, the estimates assume that a small number of redevelopable
or vacant properties would convert to mixed uses, due to the investments in the area already and the
newness of the code allowances; there would some sites with appropriate amenities, location, and
property owner interest that would develop with mixed uses.

The estimate of small retail in the Warehouse District is based on the following assumptions: 2,500 square
feet of restaurant or retail accessory to industrial uses, with about 25,000 square feet established over
the planning period (10 operations), and 550-700 square feet per employee (the current GB and 1 zone
employee rates in land capacity analysis).
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Regarding the Regional Retail Overlay, the estimate of new jobs is fairly modest as it was assumed that
there would be likely one larger center, and that some of the existing jobs in that area would convert from
an industrial focus to a retail focus (meaning the 70 net jobs is part of the total jobs for the Regional Retail
Overlay opportunity; regional retail can support 135-350 jobs per store).

9. Comparison of jobs in multi-story industrial versus single story big box

The City’s land capacity assumptions are summarized in Existing Conditions Report Appendix A and Draft
EIS Appendix B. Regarding employment rates for industrial versus retail, the assumptions by zone are
shown in Exhibit 6 below.

Exhibit 6. Job Rates in Land Capacity Analysis

Alternative 1: Alternative 2:
Square Feet / Square Feet /
Zone Emp. Emp Notes
CBD 400 400
GB 550 400 Alt 2: Assumes GB mixed use and greater office.
Alt 2: Assumes Industrial Base, Regional Retail
] 700 550 Overlay, and Amenity Mixed Use/TBD.
NB 475 475
0] 325 325
R-48/0 325 325
TBD 400 400

Source: King County Buildable Lands Report 2007, 2014; BERK Consulting 2015
If a single or multistory building equaled 70,000 square feet, it would potentially house the following

under industrial, office, or retail uses:

Exhibit 7. Comparison of Jobs Generated in 70,000 Square Foot Building
Building Size 70,000

Type of Use Employee Rate Number of Jobs
Industrial 700 100
Office 325 215
Retail 400 175
Industrial 50%/ Office 50% 700/325 158

Source: BERK Consulting 2015

The City’s 2013 informal job survey in the Northwest Gateway showed a range of employee rates similar
to those listed above.

e McClendon’s is classified in the Assessor Records as Retail (Big Box); it has a building size of around
24,000 square feet, employs 60 persons, and has a rate of about 400 square feet per employee.

e A warehouse with 71,600 square feet and a variety of wholesale and light industrial businesses
employs 118 persons (carpet and windows, coffee manufacturing, home improvement,
motorsports, mechanical operation) and has about 600 square feet per employee.
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e A cabinet and millwork shop has about 5,000 square feet, 5 employees and 1,000 square feet per
employee.

Based on 2009 research regarding total employees per store conducted by BERK Consulting for Kittitas
County, Home Depot would have an average of 135 employees per store, Costco would have an average
of 250 per store, and Wal-Mart 350 per store.

10. Impact of public transit service reductions on Transportation Element trip projections (flip side is
impact of public transit increases).

The Transportation Element’s trip projections assume that the amount of trip diversion to public transit
continues at current rates. In Woodinville’s case, public transit trip diversion is relatively small, with a
current diversion of approximately 400-500 weekday bus boardings in Woodinville {most at the Park-and-
Ride Lot). Even if all bus service is discontinued to Woodinville, the resulting trip generation is considered
immaterial; and could actually result in a net trip reduction since they would no longer be generating trips
to/from the Park-and-Ride Lot.

11. Trip Generation difference between Options 1, 2, and 3.

Below is a table summarizing the marginal impacts of the three different Comp Plan Options on housing
units, jobs, and trip generation.

Alternative New Housing New Jobs Estimated New
Units PM Peak Hour
Trips
No. 1: Current Plan (No Action) 2,615 4,476 2,845
No. 2: Mixed Use Land Use Changes 2,682 -3,097 | 5,028-5,433 3,485
No. 3: Greater Downtown Density and 3,090 12,944 6,032
City Infill

A new multifamily housing unit in the Downtown Core area of Woodinville is estimated to create 0.5 PM
Peak hour Trips per unit. A new employee (FTE) will generate approximately 0.3 PM Peak hour Trips per
FTE. The difference of trip generation between each of the alternates is because each alternate has
different levels of new employment and new housing units.



Exhibit 83
Page 10 of 44



Exhibit 83

Page 11 of 44 Attachment 2
MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 6, 2015
TO: Richard Leahy, City Manager
FROM: David Kuhl, Director Development Services

SUBJECT: 2015 Comprehensive Plan Questions

Following are Responses to Questions about the 2015 Comp Plan Amendment submitted by a
Council member. Responses follow each question.

1. From Golder, | see a 10-page Technical Memorandum dated November 13, 2014, 7 maps
and a two-page Technical Memorandum dated October 17, 2014. These are the last
pages in Exhibit 2. Together, are these what we’re referring to as “the Golder report,”
or does “the Golder report” refer to something eise? If something else, where would |
find it?

Response: No. The Golder Reports have been previously included in Exhibit 3, pages 245 to
I

262, and pages 263 io 264. for your convenience, both of these reporis are attached to this
memo.

2. Where is the ZipperGeo review of Golder’s report?

Response: This report was included in Exhibit 26, pages 9 to 16. For your convenience, another
copy of that report is attached to this memo.

3. The draft vision statement in Exhibit 1 refers to “Northwest woodland character,” not
“Northwest woodland design character” as | think was shown in the slide deck on
Tuesday evening. 'm not comfortable at this point that 'm reviewing what 'm
ultimately going to be asked to vote on. Can we get a clean draft, cleanly paginated
instead of the arcane pagination we’re receiving currently, once the Planning
Commission completes its recommendations?

Response: The City Council has asked for a legal opinion regarding this matter. A revised draft
of the Comprehensive Plan, with new pagination and the Planning Commission’s
recommendation, is scheduled to be distributed to the City Council on April 7, 2015. We hope
this newly revised draft will meet your needs.

4. With that draft, could we please receive an updated inventory of additions, deletions,
and changes from the current Comp Plan?

Response: Because we’ve made such a drastic change to simplify and organize the Comp Plan,
a Strikeeut/Underline markup copy is not possible. However, Exhibit 40 (aftached) attempts to
identify and explain proposed changes. Exhibit 76 summarizes the Planning Commission
Recommendations and updates the comparison chart in Exhibit 40 with Planning Commission
Recommendations.

Planning Commission recommendations included:
1. Selection of Alternative 2, Option 1, presented in Exhibit 2.
e Revision to reduce Regional Retail Overlay to cover only the area north of 200™.
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Response: Yes, no additional SEPA threshold determination would be required, so long as a
proposed project complies with the criteria contained in the enabling ordinance, its impacts are
adequately identified in the EIS and mitigated by adopted plans or regulations, and it does not
exceed or violate the environmental thresholds contained in the EIS and Planned Action
Ordinance for the Comp Plan Update.

The objective of the Planned Action is to conduct the environmental assessment for the identified
area in advance of development. This assessment includes identifying types and levels of
development, identifying and evaluating all material environmental impacts, establishing
thresholds for these environmental factors, and establishing mitigation requirements and projects.

Since the City has already adopted a Master Plan for the area; has already identified the maximum
level of development and its impacts, including trip generation and the infrastructure
improvements necessary to accommodate that level and type of development; has already
identified environmentally sensitive areas/issues and has adequate regulations to mitigate
impacts on these areas; the Planned Action will eliminate the need to perform additional
environmental review, including SEPA, for a project if it stays within these identified limits.

If a project exceeds adopted thresholds, or its impacts and required mitigation are not addressed
in the EIS, then an environmental assessment/review is required.

9. Please provide us the documents that describe the scope for the EIS in Exhibit 3 [Draft
EIS is Exhibit #4].

Response: The Determination of Significance and Request for Comments on Scope of EIS was
published January 6, 2014 (in Exhibit 4, Appendix A).

As part of the scoping process, public meetings were held before the City Council and Planning
Commission respectively on January 14, 2014 and February 5, 2014.

One scoping comment letter from the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe was received on February 6,

2014 as described in Section 2.4 of Exhibit 4. The comments addressed:

e Differences in critical area regulations and Shoreline Master Program (SMP) regulations for
the Sammamish River, streams and wetlands between the City, King County and
Snohomish County, and how Woodinville intends to address any differences to ensure that
these critical areas are protected fo the fullest extent.

e Inventory and fix fish passage barriers within the existing and expanded City planning area
where transportation and capital facilities programs and projects are contemplated over the
20-year planning period.

The Draft EIS provides an analysis of water resources and plants and animals (Section 3.3)
where these topics are addressed.

The City issued the Draft EIS with a 45-day comment period between November 17, 2014 and
January 9, 2015. See Exhibit 4, 2015 Comprehensive Plan & Municipal Code Update
Environmental Impact Statement Including Proposed CBD Planned Action, November 2014.
Through this review process members of the public and agencies could comment on the proposal
and alternatives and the scope and content of the environmental analysis.
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ATTACHMENTS

Code Update/BAS 255
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Zipper Geo Assoclates, LLC _

Woodinvllis Comprehensive Plari Updates Geatachnical Review {revised)
Project Mo, 1447.08

15 January 2015

local jurisdictions malntain flles such as these and they are a very good resource in terms of
understanding property history,

CLOSURE

We hope that this letter meets your current needs. Flease do not hesltate to contact usshould
you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,
Zipper Geo Assoclates, LLC

David C. Williams, LG, LEG N\
Principal Engineering Geologlst

John E, Zipper, PE
Managing Princlpal

Distribution: Addressea (1 pdf)

19023 36" Avenue West, Siilte D Lynnwood, Washington 98036 {425) 582-9928
Page 8
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Prior to preparation of the Final EIS, the following issues are anticipated to be resolved:

e Selection and refinement of future land use and zoning features studied in the range of alternatives;
* Refinement of goals, objectives, and policies;

¢ Refinements of proposed code changes; and

& Deliberations on a planned action or infill exemption for the CBD,

Written comments on the DEIS will be accepted by the City through 5 p.m. January 9, 2015. Please send
comments to;

* Dave Kuhl, Development Services Director, SEPA Responsible Official
Woodinville City Hall
~-17301-133rd AvenueNE_
Woodinville, WA 98072
davek@ci.woodinville.wa,us

To learn more about the proposal, agencies, affected tribes, and members of the public may consult the
project website for meetings and hearings regarding the Comprehensive Plan and Municipal Code
Update: ‘

http.//www.ci.woodinville.wa.us/Work/ComprehensivePlan2015.asp

Sincerely,
T IO

Dave Kuh!
SEPA Responsible Official, Development Services Director
City of Woodinville






